

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

DAVID ANTOON, ET AL., :
 :
 : **Appellees,** : **Case No. 2015-0467**
 :
 : **vs.** : **ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTH DISTRICT**
 : **COURT OF APPEALS, CASE No. CA-14-**
CLEVELAND CLINIC FOUNDATION, ET AL., : **101373**
 :
 : **Appellants.** :
 :

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
OHIO STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND OHIO OSTEOPATHIC
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Heather L. Stutz (0078111)
Counsel of Record
Christopher F. Haas (0079293)
Larry J. Obhof (0088823)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2000 Huntington Center
41 South High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-6197
Telephone; (614) 365-2700
Facsimile: (614) 365-2499
Email: heather.stutz@squirepb.com,
christopher.haas@squirepb.com,
larry.obhof@squirepb.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Ohio Hospital
Association, Ohio State Medical Association,
and Ohio Osteopathic Association*

Sean McGlone (0075698)
OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
155 E. Broad St., Suite 301
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 221-7614
Facsimile: (614) 917-2258
Email: sean.mcglone@ohiohospitals.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio Hospital
Association*

Martin T. Galvin (0063624)
William A. Meadows (0037243)
REMINER CO., L.P.A.
101 West Prospect Avenue, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 687-1311; (216) 430-1841 –fax
Email: mgalvin@reminger.com
wmeadows@reminger.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Cleveland Clinic
Foundation, Jihad Kaouk, M.D., Raj Goel,
M.D., and Michael Lee, M.D.*

Bret C. Perry (0073488)
Jason A. Paskan (0085007)
BONEZZI SWITZER POLITO & HUPP CO. L.P.A.
1300 East 9th Street, Suite 1950
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 875-2056; (216) 875-1570 — fax
bperry@bsphlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Academy
of Medicine of Cleveland & Northern Ohio*

Dwight D. Brannon (0021657)
Kevin A. Bowman (0068223)
Matthew A. Schultz (0080142)
BRANNON & ASSOCIATES
130 W. Second Street, Suite 900
Dayton, Ohio 45402
(937) 228-2306; (937) 228-8475 – fax
Email: dbrannon@branlaw.com
kbowman@branlaw.com
mschultz@branlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellees
David and Linda Antoon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: Ohio’s medical malpractice statute of repose applies whenever the occurrence of the act or omission constituting the alleged medical malpractice takes place more than four years prior to when the lawsuit is filed. This statute of repose applies regardless of whether a cause of action has vested prior to the filing of a lawsuit.	5
A. The Statutory Framework For Malpractice Actions	6
B. The Language And Structure Of R.C. 2305.113 Demonstrate That Vested Claims Are Subject To R.C. 2305.113(C).	10
C. <i>Ruther</i> Did Not Hold That R.C. 2305.113(C) Applies Only To Claims That Have Not Vested Within Four Years.....	13
D. The Appellate Court’s Decision, If Affirmed, Would Contradict The Important Policies Underlying R.C. 2305.113.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ander v. Clark</i> , 10th Dist. No. 14AP-65, 2014-Ohio-2664.....	15, 16
<i>Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation</i> , 8th Dist. No. 101373, 2015-Ohio-421	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaines v. Preterm-Cleveland, Inc.</i> , 33 Ohio St. 3d 54 (1987).....	17
<i>Groch v. GMC</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546.....	5
<i>Kennedy v. U.S. Veterans Admin.</i> , 526 Fed.Appx. 450 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Medical Liability and Tort Reform</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.osma.org/Advocacy/Medical-Liability-and-Tort-Reform (last visited Nov. 17, 2015).....	18
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Muncie</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 440 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 138 Ohio St. 3d 194, 2014-Ohio-460.....	11
<i>State ex rel. United States Steel Corp. v. Zaleski</i> , 98 Ohio St. 3d 395 (2003).....	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	20
Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.113(C)	15
R.C. 2305.19	20
R.C. 2305.113	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2305.113(A).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
R.C. 2305.113(B).....	7
R.C. 2305.113(C).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2305.113(C), and (2)	4
R.C. 2305.113(D).....	20
R.C. 2305.113, subsection (C).....	5
Other Authorities	
Senate Bill 281	18, 19
